problems of the M-D model, the pore pressure ratio varies significantly, with its maximum
value decreasing and moving away from one and shear strain doesn’t follow the applied
cyclic displacements (Figure 7). Thus, it wasn’t possible to determine the relative importance
of 4) and O��� in cyclic response. Further improvements in the M-D model are deemed
necessary, namely for the liquefaction phase.

Figure 7. */���
�	 vs �/���
� paths (liquefaction) and pore pressure ratio, shear stress and
shear strain time history (after initial liquefaction) considering variation of 	4)

4.3. Fitting the Model to the Laboratory Results

Hence, the value of parameters E
, 4F and - still had to be determined. This was done by
fitting the numerical model to the MDTT results. From the sensitivity analysis, the most
relevant of these parameters was 4F and then E
. Due to its irrelevant influence on the
response for the monotonic sensitivity analysis, the used value of - was the reference value
in Table 3. Therefore, parameter 4F was fitted first, followed by E
. Small adjustments in 9:
and ;
 were made as well. As a result, the chosen values for the parameters were: 4F = 1.33,
E
 = 6.05, 9: = 4.50 and ;
 = 1.25.

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
-0.2

-0.15

-0.1

-0.05

0

0.05

0.1

0.15

p/pconf

q/
pc

on
f

avg

-20%
+20%

2 2.001 2.002 2.003 2.004 2.005 2.006 2.007 2.008 2.009 2.01

x 10
4

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1

Time (s)

P
or

e
pr

es
su

re
 r

at
io

avg

-20%
+20%

0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.08
-0.2

0

0.2
q/pconf VS p/pconf - liquefaction

p/pconf

q/
pc

on
f

avg

-20%
+20%

0 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.1 0.12 0.14 0.16
-0.5

0

0.5
q/pconf VS p/pconf - liquefaction

p/pconf

q/
pc

on
f

avg

-20%
+20%

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2 0.25 0.3 0.35
-0.5

0

0.5
q/pconf VS p/pconf - liquefaction

p/pconf

q/
pc

on
f

avg

-20%
+20%

2.0053 2.0054 2.0055 2.0056 2.0057 2.0058 2.0059 2.006 2.0061 2.0062 2.0063

x 10
4

0.8

0.9

1
Pore pressure ratio variation - after initial liquefaction

Time (s)P
or

e
pr

es
su

re
 r

at
io

avg

-20%
+20%

2.0053 2.0054 2.0055 2.0056 2.0057 2.0058 2.0059 2.006 2.0061 2.0062 2.0063

x 10
4

-50

0

50

Shear stress τxz variation - after initial liquefaction

Time (s)S
he

ar
 s

tr
es

s
τ x

z (
kP

a)

avg

-20%
+20%

2.0053 2.0054 2.0055 2.0056 2.0057 2.0058 2.0059 2.006 2.0061 2.0062 2.0063

x 10
4

-0.01

0

0.01

Shear strain εxz variation - after initial liquefaction

Time (s)

S
he

ar
 s

tr
ai

n
ε xz

avg

-20%
+20%

27th European Young Geotechnical Engineers Conference

26-27 September 2019, Mugla, Turkey

8

5. CONCLUSION
An immersed tunnel case-study, supported on liquefiable alluvial Tagus river sands, was
presented, providing context to this work. MDTTs were executed to characterize stress-strain
behaviour of Tagus river sand and calibrate the M-D model. CUTTs were also performed,
highlighting the dynamic behaviour of the sand.